

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

CASCO HOTEL COMPANY-ALEWIVES IN BAGADUCE RIVER.

Снар. 217

#### Chapter 217.

An Act to authorize the construction and maintenance of a Wharf into the tide waters of Casco bay on the island of Little Chebeague, situated in the town of Cumberland and the city of Portland, Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The Casco Hotel Company, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state of Maine, its successors and assigns, as owners of certain real estate on the island of Little Chebeague, said island being situated partly in the town of Cumberland and partly in the city of Portland, Maine, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a private wharf from said island into the tide waters of Casco bay.

The location and erection of any wharf already Section 2. constructed into the tide waters of Casco bay from the shore of said island of Little Chebeague, and owned by said Casco Hotel Company, is hereby legalized, ratified and confirmed, and the said Casco Hotel Company, its successors and assigns, are hereby authorized to maintain said structure as a private wharf.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Casco Hotel Company authorized to meintein wharf at Little Chebeague island.

Location of existing wharves made legal.

#### Chapter 218.

An Act to amend Section one of Chapter four hundred and sixty-three of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, relating to the taking of Alewives in Bagaduce River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter four hundred and sixty-three of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven is hereby amended by striking out in the seventh line thereof the words "five hundred" and inserting in place thereof the word 'fifty' and by adding to said section the following, 'but there shall be a close time on such fishing on Monday, Wednesday and Friday,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 1. The taking of alewives, except by hand dip net Taking of alewives in and weirs, between Johnson's narrows and the head of Walker's or Gray's pond, so called, is hereby prohibited, under a penalty regulated. of ten dollars for each fish so taken or caught in violation of this act. Provided, however, that it shall be lawful to catch alewives with a gill net on the Bagaduce river between Johnson's

Section 1, chapter 463, private and special laws 1897, amended.

Bagaduce rivei

-proviso.

#### AUGUSTA TRUST CO .- BLUEHILL TRUST AND BANKING CO.

#### Снар. 219

-close time.

Charter

amended.

—may establish

branch a

Readfield.

narrows and a point fifty yards from the fishway at Walker's pond, but there shall be a close time on such fishing on Monday, Wednesday and Friday.'

Approved March 15, 1905.

#### Chapter 219.

An Act to amend the charter of the Augusta Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The Augusta Trust Company, originally chartered under the name of the Augusta Safe Deposit and Trust Company, but now a lawfully existing corporation under the laws of this state under the name of the Augusta Trust Company, is hereby authorized to establish a branch at Readfield, in the county of Kennebec.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

#### Chapter 220.

An Act to extend the charter of the Bluehill Trust and Banking Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Bluchill Trust and Banking Company, which were granted by chapter two hundred and seventy-two of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and extended by chapter three hundred and ninety-one of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and further extended by chapter one hundred and thirty of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred ninety-nine, and further extended by chapter three hundred and fifty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, and further extended and amended by chapter three hundred and thirty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three, are hereby extended for two years from the approval of this act; and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 15, 1905.

Charter extended.

242